PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Rex Blakeman	08/30/2010
Jim McLean	08/31/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APQ DEVELOPMENT, LLC	
Street Address:	419 4th Street	
Internal Address:	P. O. Box 1769	
City:	Jackson	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49204	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12582810

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)995-1777 Phone: 248-258-2914 Email: patent@butzel.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: **Butzel Long IP Docketing Department** Address Line 1: 350 South Main Street, Suite 300 Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	142755-0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Saundra M. Lewis

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment4#page1.tif

REEL: 027210 FRAME: 0321

ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. We, Rex Blakeman, an individual residing at 920 Napoleon Road, Michigan Center, Michigan 49254, and Jim McLean, an individual residing at 7750 Smith Road, Grass Lake, Michigan 49240, do hereby assign, sell and set over to APQ Development, LLC, a Michigan company having a place of business at 419 4th Street, P.O. Box 1769, Jackson, Michigan 49204 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. Our entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries set forth in United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/107125, filed 21 October 2008, entitled "Valve Lifter Guide and Method of Using Same," and United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/582,810, filed 21 October 2009, entitled "Valve Lifter Guide and Method of Using Same," Including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all countries in its own name, or in Our names, at its election, and We do hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

And We hereby agree for Ourselves, Our respective heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

And We hereby represent and warrant that We have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

ବ୍ୟଥି । ଜପ୍ନ

Rev Blakeman

Dated: <u>Q.A. 30</u>, 2010

√m McLean

Dated: <u>Queed</u> 3 / , 2010

Signature

hiama

Dated: <u>(1711/14-16-30</u>., 2010

2010 2010 AAGL

1

REEL: 027210 FRAME: 0322